Claim Number: CLM/2010/055286
19 December 2017

Mrs H Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln 7608

Sent by email to: fyi-request-6869-77517c42 @requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Mrs Russell

Information request — 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln 7608

Thank you for your information request received on 24 November 2017. You asked for all
information held by EQC relating to 10 Ryelands Drive. Your request has been considered under the

Official Information Act and the Privacy Act.

Please find enclosed the relevant documentation in response to your request. EQC staff surnames
have been withheld to protect the privacy of those individuals.

EQC endeavours to provide all relevant information in its response, however some documents may
not be included as to do so would require substantial collation and research. If you believe anything
is missing please contact us so we can discuss your requirements.

If you have questions about the claim, would like an explanation of the information provided or
believe any of the information made available is incorrect, please call EQC on 0800 326 243. You
have the option of approaching the Office of the Ombudsman and/or Privacy Commissioner should
you wish.

Yours sincerely,

Catherine Muollo
Technical Statutory Advisor

Earthquake Commission Corporate Mail: PO Box 790, Wellington 6140
Level 11, Majestic Centre Claims Mail: PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
100 Willis Street Telephone: 0800-326-243 Fax: (04) 978-6431

Wellington 6011, New Zealand www.eqc.govt.nz



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

ﬂc Info Mailbox

From: EQC Info Mailbox

Sent: Friday, 24 November 2017 2:35 p.m.

To: ‘Heather Russell'

Subject: Official Information request - 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

Official Information request - 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln
I have requested the documents to be emailed to you.

A response will be provided within 20 working days.
I am sorry for any inconvenience that this causes.
Further Information

If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243) between
7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when you enquire.

Yours sincerely

Amelia Scott | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Komihana Rawhenua

0800 DAMAGE | info@egc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140

www.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:fyi-request-6869-77517c42 @reguests.fyi.org.nz]

Sent: Friday, 24 November 2017 12:42 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Official Information request - 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln - All EQC claims and repairs information on file

Dear Earthquake Commission,

I would like copies of all information held by EQC relating to EQC claims at 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln 7608. This
includes Scope of Works, correspondence, documents and details of work carried out. Please also provide
breakdown of all all payments made to date, for all claims i.e. complete file.

Yours faithfully,
Heather Russell

This is an Official Information request made via the FYl website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-6869-77517c42@requests.fyi.org.nz
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Is info@eqc.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Earthquake Commission? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change_request/new?body=eqc

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Our privacy and copyright
policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your
organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.




Released under the Official Information Act 1982

ﬂc Info Mailbox

From: Heather Russell <fyi-request-6869-77517c42@requests.fyi.org.nz>

Sent: Friday, 24 November 2017 12:42 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Official Information request - 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln - All EQC claims and repairs

information on file

Dear Earthquake Commission,

I would like copies of all information held by EQC relating to EQC claims at 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln 7608. This
includes Scope of Works, correspondence, documents and details of work carried out. Please also provide
breakdown of all all payments made to date, for all claims i.e. complete file.

Yours faithfully,
Heather Russell

This is an Official Information request made via the FYI website.

Please use this email address for all replies to this request:
fyi-request-6869-77517c42@requests.fyi.org.nz

Is info@eqc.govt.nz the wrong address for Official Information requests to Earthquake Commission? If so, please
contact us using this form:
https://fyi.org.nz/change request/new?body=eqc

Disclaimer: This message and any reply that you make will be published on the internet. Qur privacy and copyright
policies:
https://fyi.org.nz/help/officers

If you find this service useful as an Official Information officer, please ask your web manager to link to us from your
organisation's OIA or LGOIMA page.




Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Julia Herriot

From: EQC Info Mailbox
To: Heather Russell
Subject: Claim number - CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
I have reviewed your claim and note that a review will be scheduled in sue course.

The information you have submitted has been attached to your claim and | have left a note on the claim that this
needs to be part of the review.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.egc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243) between
7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when you enquire.
Yours sincerely

Julia Herriot | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kémihana Rawhenua

0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140

WwWw.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 9:44 PM

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Fw: Claim number - CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

On Tuesday, 4 October 2016 9:40 PM, Heather Russell <heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Julia

Following on from my response that you acknowledged in this email of yours, | received in the mail a breakdown of the payment
EQC has already made towards my claim. | note that in addition to the doors having been deducted from the claim, an additional
amount of $1467.84 was deducted stating "previously settled". Please note that the work completed relating to that payment needs
to be uplifted and relaid again. This is outlined in the quote | sent to EQC from my tiler. | would also like to once again give some
background for context.

In 2010 when EQC originally assessed the damage to my ensuite and shower, | pointed out that as the tiles were continuous from
floor into the shower that the waterproof membrane was now compromised. | asked that this be addressed in the report and
allowed for in the settlement figure. | knew this to be true as | had an independent assessment done in another of my properties
and the inspector advised me that this was the case. Despite my request EQC refused to pay out for the full damage and | had no
choice but to settle for the very minimal amount allowed for. This latest damage to my wardrobe, carpet, wall framing and skirtings
is therefore a direct result of EQC not adequately addressing the whole problem in the first place. Therefore, | would be grateful if
you would settle the full amount including the $1467.84 that paid for tiles that are now being uplifted again.

FYI, | have attached the "evidence" page of the report sent to me by EQC with my notes on. Would you please forward this to the
review panel asap as | understand they are currently reviewing my last email sent before | received the EQC breakdown. Hopefully

1



they can look at everything togetﬁe? l?n%ﬁ%ql HQQD?G( tmﬁlsqmg @Jrkf&fﬂéﬂ@tb‘%@eﬁ%lﬁ% advised in a phone call to EQC to

begin the work while the review was being done for the remainder of the settlement). However, | will be unable to finish the work
without the full settlement being made.

With thanks
Heather Russell

On Thursday, 22 September 2016 3:04 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@egc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for contacting the Earthquake Commission (EQC).

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| have forwarded your information for review and we will be in contact with you regarding the outcome.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when you enquire.
Yours sincerely

Julia Herriot | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kbmihana Riwhenua

0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140

www.eqc.qovt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.¢0.nz]

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 4:21 PM

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for your prompt response and request for more information. Yes, | phoned EQC to discuss the shorfall in payment for
the work to be completed. | received excellent guidance on how to proceed and will now cover off the current situation. For clarity
I've provided a summary below as it is a little messy!

| originally obtained two lots of quotes and only sent the cheaper quote to you. One quote (Bathroom Professionals) allowed to
carefully remove the shower doors and reinstall with no guarantee that this would be successful due to the design. The second
quote (Goodall Builders) allowed to replace the doors as the builder was doubtful he could remove them without breaking the glass
or damaging the frame. He also felt it was a cheaper option to install new.

| see now that I'm pulling all this information together that the quotes were very similar with a couple of notable differences.

1) | forgot to include the wardrobe rebuild quote in my original email. This adds $1017.75 to Goodall Builders quote.

2) Goodall Builders have allowed to replace the glass and Bathroom Professionals have quoted to try and remove and reinstall
3) Bathroom Professionals quote does not cover painting or decorating

Total quote Goodall Builders and Kennedy's Tiling = $16501.35 GST inclusive

NOTE: includes painting/decorating and includes new glass doors

$ 4168.75 ( main bathroom) building work

$ 3961.75 (ensuite bathroom) building work

$1017.75 (wardrobe) building work (looking back on my email to you | see | mistakenly did not include the wardrobe quote,
meaning the claim was short by this amount. This was my error as the builder did include it ).

$ 3791.55 (tiling bathroom)

$ 3561.55 (tiling ensuire)

Total quote Bathroom Professionals = $16,512.85 GST inclusive

NOTE: Does NOT include painting/decorating and includes an attempt to remove and reinstall glass doors
$ 8299.55 (Bathroom)

$ 8213.30 (Ensuite)



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

CARPET (carpet was cleaned last month and it was discovered that the carpet to affected areas is mouldy and has begun to rot.
The mould smell is quite strong in the bedroom where | sleep). | have attached a quote to replace the bedroom/wardrobe only and |
will need to pay to have the rest of the house done as this carpet is no longer available and is one tone throughout. | have also
attached photos of the damaged areas post cleaning and a snapshot of my bedroom so you can see it is in good order other than
the water damaged areas.

Quote to replace my house lot of carpet is $5462.28
Quote to replace bedroom/wardrobe only is $1355.68

Attached for your information are:

1. Quote from Bathroom Professionals

2. Missing quote for wardrobe rebuild from Goodall Builders

3. Letter from Goodall Builders in respect of requirement to purchase new door to successfully complete the job
4. Various photos of the room with carpet damage

5. Quotes for new carpet as detailed above

Please let me know if you need anything else Natalie. | feel some urgency now to restore my house to pre-EQC condition asap.
| am grateful to you for your assistance and hope to hear back from you soon.

Kind regards
Heather

On Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:38 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@eqc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

| can see that you recently have been cash settled for the outstanding issues at your property. |
understand that you have also contacted The Earthquake Commission (EQC) and would like to dispute this
settlement as it does not include the doors or the damaged carpet.

Settlement Dispute
In order to dispute the settlement payment you recently received from EQC, please make sure that the
quotes and report you provide contain the following information:

An independent builder’s quote obtained at your own expense.

e The quote/report must detail the location and extent of the damage, along with
its estimated cost to repair

e [f the quote/report contains damage not recorded by the EQC Scope of Works, it
must state that the damage is earthquake-related, and be accompanied by
comprehensive photographs showing the location and extent of the additional
damage

e The quote/report must include the GST number of the contractor who provides it
The quote/report must be on the contractor’s letterhead

The quote/report must be GST inclusive

¢ The quote/report must contain a room-by-room breakdown of repair costs,
including the cost per square metre of each repair strategy, and the measurements
of the damaged areas

Please submit the above supporting documentation in either of the following ways:



Scan and email: %%9@889. gg\g%rz the Official Information Act 1982
Post: Earthquake Commission
PO Box 311

Wellington 6140

Once we receive the required documentation it will be reviewed and EQC will decide whether to amend the
amount of settlement or re-assess the property. You will receive correspondence to confirm the outcome.

If you incur a cost in obtaining the above information, please include the receipt of this cost with your
report. Where a review results in further settlement or reassessment, the cost of obtaining the independent
report may be reviewed for partial or full reimbursement.

| understand that you are concerned that the mould is causing you to suffer from health issues. If you can
submit this documentation as soon as possible, | can see if this can be escalated.

| sincerely apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.egc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Riawhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
www.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.¢0.nz]

Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2016 1:26 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for passing on my file to the assessing team. Attached is a photo taken yesterday of
the area where the builder cut a hole in the wall to view the damage of one of the affected

areas. Please note the worsening situation and | am concerned about health effects due to the
mould smell coming from the area in my bedroom. | am normally disgustingly healthy but for the
past 3 months have been experiencing breathing difficulties (which | had put down to a virus) but |
can't seem to shake it and am wondering if there may be a connection to the mould. Please also
note the consequential damage to my carpet which | had not put in a claim for. | recently had my
carpets cleaned and the damage you see in the photo was unable to be fully restored to pre-event
condition as the carpet has begun to rot.

As both of my showers have the same issue, | have been only using my ensuite shower to
minimise damage to the main bathroom where guests shower.

| would be grateful if you would please pass my email on to the team involved with my file. While
normally happy to wait in line for my turn to receive attention, | know also that you can only act
with urgency when you have all facts to hand.

Can someone please contact me if you require further information.

Thank you.

Heather



Released under the Official Information Act 1982

On 22/08/2016 6:18 PM, EQC Info Mailbox wrote:
Dear Heather

Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| can confirm that | have uploaded the quotes and photos you have submitted to your claim
as requested and have arranged for these to be reviewed by the appropriate team.

| am unable to provide a specific time frame around the review but if any further information
is required we will be in touch.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.egc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE
(0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.

Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Riwhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
www.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yaho0.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 12 August 2016 11:11 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

To whom it may concern

Please find attached quotes, photos and letters in respect of gradual damage affecting both my shower and
ensuite. There are separate quotes from a qualified builder and tiler for the work required. You will also find a
scanned copy of my correspondence with EQC following a phone call from EQC in respect of these water issues
in my home.

To recap:

Both my shower and ensuite floor tiles were cracked following the EQC (outside of the shower stalls). During the
inspection | voiced my concern that as the tiles continued into the showers it would be necessary to allow for the
shower floors and walls to be replaced as the waterproof membrane was compromised. The EQC inspector
refused to accept this and no allowance was made despite my concerns. The inspector was in fact rather
belligerent. Unfortunately, my concerns were not unfounded and | have recently had both water seeping through
my ensuite walls into the wardrobe plus | have noticed separation of the wall linings behind the bathroom walls
and separation of the skirting boards from the walls. There is no visible cracking of the grout in either the shower
or ensuite walls or floors. As advised by my insurer | had a builder come in and inspect the damage and cut
holes into the walls to look for an evidence of a leak. There was no leak or evidence of an issues with pipes.

| would be grateful if you would remedy this situation as soon as you possibly can. The damage is getting worse
and as both showers are affected | can't stop using them. Currently | am rotating showers to try and minimise any
further damage.

You can contact me at any time on 0274492012 if you have any queries. Plus, both the tiler and builder are
happy to be contacted to confirm any points that you may be unclear on.

With thanks
Heather Russell
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This email messa'églﬁgﬁg Wi ezgr%pea acﬁ'r%lequ{s r@%‘ enﬁ‘Ct 19qy for the

addressee(s) named above. The information contained in this email is confidential to
the New Zealand Earthquake Commission (EQC) and must not be used,
reproduced or passed on without consent. If you have received this email in

error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should ensure the
error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named
above. The information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake
Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you
have received this email in error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should
ensure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named
above. The information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake
Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you
have received this email in error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should
ensure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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...now with attachment



28 October 2016

Ms H Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln 7608

Dear Ms Russell

Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Insured Name: Heath Property Ltd
Damage Location: 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

0800 DAMAGE (0800 32 62 43)

Claim No. CLM/2010/055286

EQC has calculated the repair cost of earthquake damage to your building, which is insured
under the Earthquake Commission Act 1993.

As a result your dwelling has been referred for cash settlement.

The cash settlement entitiement for your claim/s of $24,408.26 is summarised below.

Claim summary

. . . EQC Excess
Claim Number | Event Date Claim Detail Entitlement | Deducted Amount
2010/055286 04/09/2010 | Already Paid
Dwelling $19,202.22 $200.00 | $19,002.2
2
This Payment
Dwelling $5,452.59 $46.55 | $5,406.04
Total $24,654.81 $246.55  $24,408.2
6

Excess is calculated at 1% of the amount of the building and contents costs, with a minimum of

$200 per claim.

Payment by cheq

ue

The payment cheque is enclosed with this letter.

If you are expecting further payments from EQC, and would prefer payment by direct credit,
please send us a pre-printed bank deposit slip or a letter from your bank confirming the account
number and names. We can accept these electronically if they are scanned and emailed.
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Please remember to include your claim number in any correspondence.

What to do with your payment

It is important that this payment is used for the purpose of repair or replacement of damaged
property. In some circumstances, your future entitiement to EQC cover may be affected if your
payment is not used for this purpose. If you believe there are outstanding aspects of your claim,
you should keep your payment(s) and EQC will continue to respond to your queries. Banking
your claim settlement does not affect your current or any future entitiement(s).

Your obligations

By accepting this payment from EQC, you are agreeing that the claim information you submitted
was true and accurate; that you have not withheld any material information; that you will inform
EQC if any information provided later becomes incorrect; and that you will provide any further
information required for EQC to assess your claim.

How to contact us

If you require further information please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800
326243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday or 8am-6pm on Saturday. Alternatively, email
info@eqc.govt.nz. To assist with the processing of your inquiry, please ensure you include your
claim number in the email subject line.

Yours sincerely

Trish Keith

General Manager, Customer and Claims
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0800 DAMAGE (0800 32 62 43)
12 October 2016
Claim No. CLM/2010/055286

Ms Heather Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln 7608

Dear Ms Russell

Insured Name: Heather Russell
Damage Location: 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln 7608

EQC has calculated the repair cost of earthquake damage to your Contents, which are insured
under the Earthquake Commission Act 1993.

As a result your contents have been referred for cash settlement.
The cash settlement entitlement for contents is summarised below.

Claim summary

. . . EQC Excess
Claim Number | Event Date Claim Detail Entitlement | Deducted Amount
This Payment
$1,350.10
2010/055286 04/09/2010 Contents $1,355.68 $5.58
Total $1,355.68 $5.58 $1,350.10

Excess is calculated at 1% of the amount of the building and contents costs, with a minimum of
$200 per claim.

Payment by cheque
The payment cheque is enclosed with this letter.

If you are expecting further payments from EQC, and would prefer payment by direct credit,
please send us a pre-printed bank deposit slip or a letter from your bank confirming the account
number and names. We can accept these electronically if they are scanned and emailed.
Please remember to include your claim number in any correspondence.
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What to do with your payment

It is important that this payment is used for the purpose of repair or replacement of damaged
property. In some circumstances, your future entitiement to EQC cover may be affected if your
payment is not used for this purpose. If you believe there are outstanding aspects of your claim,
you should keep your payment(s) and EQC will continue to respond to your queries. Banking
your claim settlement does not affect your current or any future entitlement(s).

Your obligations

By accepting this payment from EQC, you are agreeing that the claim information you submitted
was true and accurate; that you have not withheld any material information; that you will inform
EQC if any information provided later becomes incorrect; and that you will provide any further
information required for EQC to assess your claim.

Supporting documents
Attached with this settlement advice is a copy of the Contents Settlement Calculator.

How to contact us

If you require further information please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800
326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday or 8am-6pm on Saturday. Alternatively, email
info@eqc.govt.nz. To assist with the processing of your inquiry, please ensure you include
your claim number in the email subject line.

Yours sincerely

Trish Keith
General Manager, Customer and Claims
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Julia Herriot

From: Heather Russell <heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2016 9:44 PM

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Fw: Claim number - CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
Attachments: 2016-10-04 10.47.40.jpg

On Tuesday, 4 October 2016 9:40 PM, Heather Russell <heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz> wrote:

Hi Julia

Following on from my response that you acknowledged in this email of yours, | received in the mail a breakdown of the payment
EQC has already made towards my claim. | note that in addition to the doors having been deducted from the claim, an additional
amount of $1467.84 was deducted stating "previously settled". Please note that the work completed relating to that payment needs
to be uplifted and relaid again. This is outlined in the quote | sent to EQC from my tiler. | would also like to once again give some
background for context.

In 2010 when EQC originally assessed the damage to my ensuite and shower, | pointed out that as the tiles were continuous from
floor into the shower that the waterproof membrane was now compromised. | asked that this be addressed in the report and
allowed for in the settlement figure. | knew this to be true as | had an independent assessment done in another of my properties
and the inspector advised me that this was the case. Despite my request EQC refused to pay out for the full damage and | had no
choice but to settle for the very minimal amount allowed for. This latest damage to my wardrobe, carpet, wall framing and skirtings
is therefore a direct result of EQC not adequately addressing the whole problem in the first place. Therefore, | would be grateful if
you would settle the full amount including the $1467.84 that paid for tiles that are now being uplifted again.

FYI, | have attached the "evidence" page of the report sent to me by EQC with my notes on. Would you please forward this to the
review panel asap as | understand they are currently reviewing my last email sent before | received the EQC breakdown. Hopefully
they can look at everything together and | will be able to finish the work currently underway (I was advised in a phone call to EQC to
begin the work while the review was being done for the remainder of the settlement). However, | will be unable to finish the work
without the full settlement being made.

With thanks
Heather Russell

On Thursday, 22 September 2016 3:04 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@eqc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for contacting the Earthquake Commission (EQC).

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| have forwarded your information for review and we will be in contact with you regarding the outcome.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when you enquire.
Yours sincerely

Julia Herriot | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kbmihana Riwhenua

0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140

www.eqc.qovt.nz




Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.¢0.nz]

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 4:21 PM

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for your prompt response and request for more information. Yes, | phoned EQC to discuss the shorfall in payment for
the work to be completed. | received excellent guidance on how to proceed and will now cover off the current situation. For clarity
I've provided a summary below as it is a little messy!

| originally obtained two lots of quotes and only sent the cheaper quote to you. One quote (Bathroom Professionals) allowed to
carefully remove the shower doors and reinstall with no guarantee that this would be successful due to the design. The second
quote (Goodall Builders) allowed to replace the doors as the builder was doubtful he could remove them without breaking the glass
or damaging the frame. He also felt it was a cheaper option to install new.

| see now that I'm pulling all this information together that the quotes were very similar with a couple of notable differences.

1) | forgot to include the wardrobe rebuild quote in my original email. This adds $1017.75 to Goodall Builders quote.

2) Goodall Builders have allowed to replace the glass and Bathroom Professionals have quoted to try and remove and reinstall
3) Bathroom Professionals quote does not cover painting or decorating

Total quote Goodall Builders and Kennedy's Tiling = $16501.35 GST inclusive

NOTE: includes painting/decorating and includes new glass doors

$ 4168.75 ( main bathroom) building work

$ 3961.75 (ensuite bathroom) building work

$1017.75 (wardrobe) building work (looking back on my email to you | see | mistakenly did not include the wardrobe quote,
meaning the claim was short by this amount. This was my error as the builder did include it ).

$ 3791.55 (tiling bathroom)

$ 3561.55 (tiling ensuire)

Total quote Bathroom Professionals = $16,512.85 GST inclusive

NOTE: Does NOT include painting/decorating and includes an attempt to remove and reinstall glass doors
$ 8299.55 (Bathroom)

$ 8213.30 (Ensuite)

CARPET (carpet was cleaned last month and it was discovered that the carpet to affected areas is mouldy and has begun to rot.
The mould smell is quite strong in the bedroom where | sleep). | have attached a quote to replace the bedroom/wardrobe only and |
will need to pay to have the rest of the house done as this carpet is no longer available and is one tone throughout. | have also
attached photos of the damaged areas post cleaning and a snapshot of my bedroom so you can see it is in good order other than
the water damaged areas.

Quote to replace my house lot of carpet is $5462.28
Quote to replace bedroom/wardrobe only is $1355.68

Attached for your information are:

1. Quote from Bathroom Professionals

2. Missing quote for wardrobe rebuild from Goodall Builders

3. Letter from Goodall Builders in respect of requirement to purchase new door to successfully complete the job
4. Various photos of the room with carpet damage

5. Quotes for new carpet as detailed above

Please let me know if you need anything else Natalie. | feel some urgency now to restore my house to pre-EQC condition asap.
| am grateful to you for your assistance and hope to hear back from you soon.

Kind regards
Heather

On Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:38 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@eqc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather

Thank you for your email.
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CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

| can see that you recently have been cash settled for the outstanding issues at your property. |
understand that you have also contacted The Earthquake Commission (EQC) and would like to dispute this
settlement as it does not include the doors or the damaged carpet.

Settlement Dispute
In order to dispute the settlement payment you recently received from EQC, please make sure that the
quotes and report you provide contain the following information:

An independent builder’s quote obtained at your own expense.

e The quote/report must detail the location and extent of the damage, along with
its estimated cost to repair

e [f the quote/report contains damage not recorded by the EQC Scope of Works, it
must state that the damage is earthquake-related, and be accompanied by
comprehensive photographs showing the location and extent of the additional
damage

e The quote/report must include the GST number of the contractor who provides it
e The quote/report must be on the contractor’s letterhead

e The quote/report must be GST inclusive

¢ The quote/report must contain a room-by-room breakdown of repair costs,
including the cost per square metre of each repair strategy, and the measurements
of the damaged areas

Please submit the above supporting documentation in either of the following ways:

Scan and email: info@eqc.qovt.nz
Post: Earthquake Commission
PO Box 311

Wellington 6140

Once we receive the required documentation it will be reviewed and EQC will decide whether to amend the
amount of settlement or re-assess the property. You will receive correspondence to confirm the outcome.

If you incur a cost in obtaining the above information, please include the receipt of this cost with your
report. Where a review results in further settlement or reassessment, the cost of obtaining the independent
report may be reviewed for partial or full reimbursement.

| understand that you are concerned that the mould is causing you to suffer from health issues. If you can
submit this documentation as soon as possible, | can see if this can be escalated.

| sincerely apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you.
Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.
Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
Yours sincerely
Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kbmihana Riawhenua

0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
www.eqc.govt.nz
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From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yaho0.co.nz]

Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2016 1:26 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for passing on my file to the assessing team. Attached is a photo taken yesterday of
the area where the builder cut a hole in the wall to view the damage of one of the affected

areas. Please note the worsening situation and | am concerned about health effects due to the
mould smell coming from the area in my bedroom. | am normally disgustingly healthy but for the
past 3 months have been experiencing breathing difficulties (which | had put down to a virus) but |
can't seem to shake it and am wondering if there may be a connection to the mould. Please also
note the consequential damage to my carpet which | had not put in a claim for. | recently had my
carpets cleaned and the damage you see in the photo was unable to be fully restored to pre-event
condition as the carpet has begun to rot.

As both of my showers have the same issue, | have been only using my ensuite shower to
minimise damage to the main bathroom where guests shower.

| would be grateful if you would please pass my email on to the team involved with my file. While
normally happy to wait in line for my turn to receive attention, | know also that you can only act
with urgency when you have all facts to hand.

Can someone please contact me if you require further information.

Thank you.

Heather

On 22/08/2016 6:18 PM, EQC Info Mailbox wrote:
Dear Heather

Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| can confirm that | have uploaded the quotes and photos you have submitted to your claim
as requested and have arranged for these to be reviewed by the appropriate team.

| am unable to provide a specific time frame around the review but if any further information
is required we will be in touch.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE
(0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kbmihana Riwhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140

www.eqc.govt.nz




Released under the Official Information Act 1982
From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz]

Sent: Friday, 12 August 2016 11:11 p.m.
To: EQC Info Mailbox
Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

To whom it may concern

Please find attached quotes, photos and letters in respect of gradual damage affecting both my shower and
ensuite. There are separate quotes from a qualified builder and tiler for the work required. You will also find a
scanned copy of my correspondence with EQC following a phone call from EQC in respect of these water issues
in my home.

To recap:

Both my shower and ensuite floor tiles were cracked following the EQC (outside of the shower stalls). During the
inspection | voiced my concern that as the tiles continued into the showers it would be necessary to allow for the
shower floors and walls to be replaced as the waterproof membrane was compromised. The EQC inspector
refused to accept this and no allowance was made despite my concerns. The inspector was in fact rather
belligerent. Unfortunately, my concerns were not unfounded and | have recently had both water seeping through
my ensuite walls into the wardrobe plus | have noticed separation of the wall linings behind the bathroom walls
and separation of the skirting boards from the walls. There is no visible cracking of the grout in either the shower
or ensulite walls or floors. As advised by my insurer | had a builder come in and inspect the damage and cut
holes into the walls to look for an evidence of a leak. There was no leak or evidence of an issues with pipes.

| would be grateful if you would remedy this situation as soon as you possibly can. The damage is getting worse
and as both showers are affected | can't stop using them. Currently | am rotating showers to try and minimise any
further damage.

You can contact me at any time on 0274492012 if you have any queries. Plus, both the tiler and builder are
happy to be contacted to confirm any points that you may be unclear on.

With thanks
Heather Russell
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the
addressee(s) named above. The information contained in this email is confidential to
the New Zealand Earthquake Commission (EQC) and must not be used,
reproduced or passed on without consent. If you have received this email in

error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should ensure the
error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.

e e Fe e Je ke e fe Fe & Fe de Fe de T Fe de T do T e Te ke e de ke e Te ke e he Fe de Fe de Fe de T de T e de T e Te ke e & Fe de Fe Fe e & Fe de Fe ke Fe de T de T e Fe ke e Fe ke e ke Fe de Fe ke Fe de ke de Fe ke T de e de e ke de ke ek Fedeke Fe ke

e e Je e Je ke e & Fe de Fe de Fe de Fe Fe de T de Fe e T ke e K e e T ke e ke Fe de Fe ke Fe de Fe de T do de T de T e Te ke e K Fe e e ke e & Fe & Fe ke Fe de Fe ke Fe ke Fe Fe ke e ke Fe

khkkkkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhkkhkhhkhhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkkhkhkhhkhkkkhkkhkhhkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkkkhhkhhkkhkkhhkhhkhkkhkkkhhhkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkkkkk

e e Je e Je ke e he Fe & Fe de Fe de T Je de T de T e Te ke e Ko ke e Fe ke e ke Fe de Fe ke Fe de Fe de T dode T de Je ke e ke Fe ke Fe Fe ek Fe ke

This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named
above. The information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake
Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you
have received this email in error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should
ensure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named
above. The information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake
Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you
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ensure the error is not repeated.
Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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...now with attachment
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BATHROOM PROFESSIONALS

BATHREOOL EWNSUITE LATNDEY
Andrew Peddie
Ph 3815227
Mok 021 381 522 PD_Box 5407
Fax 3254 5278 Christchurch

Email: andrew@bathpro.co.nz
GST No: 80-308-140

4 July 2016
Heather Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln

Ph 0274492012
Dear Heather,

Thank you for the opportunity to meet with you and provide a quotation for work to be
completed on your bathroom.

The quotation is detailed on the following attachment.

Ensuite Shower Replacement (GST inclusive) $8,299.55
Bathroom Shower Replacement (GST inclusive) $8,213.30
Should you wish to accept this quotation, please complete and return the enclosed
acceptance form.

This quotation is valid for six weeks.

A one third deposit is to be paid at commencement of work, and the balance is to be paid
for on completion.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Andrew Peddie



Quotation Details

Released under the Official Information Act 1982

This quotation covers the following materials and installations:

Ensuite Shower Replacement:

Showerwell Tilesafe tiled shower system 3 wall 900 x 900mm
Wall tiles 6sqm @ $75sqm
Floor tiles 1.4sqm @ $80sqm
Aqualine gibboard
Labour including removing existing shower
repairing walls and floor
fitting tilesafe tray and lining
tiling shower walls to 2m and floor
fitting shower door

Sub total
GST
Total

Bathroom Shower Replacement:

Note:

Showerwell Tilesafe tiled shower system 2 wall 900 x 900mm
Wall tiles 4sqm @ $75sqm
Floor tiles 1.4sqm @ $80sqm
Aqualine gibboard
Labour including removing existing shower
removing shower wall
repairing walls and floor
fitting tilesafe tray and lining
tiling shower walls to 2m and floor
fitting shower door

Sub total
GST
Total

This quotation does not include any painting or decorating required.
The waterproof membrane for both showers has been compromised, causing water

damage to show through the walls. This type of damage has been common after the
recent Christchurch earthquakes.

1,720.00
450.00
112.00
135.00

4,800.00

7,217.00
1,082.55

$8,299.55

1,840.00
300.00
112.00

90.00

4,800.00

7,142.00
1,071.30

$8,213.30
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Heather Russell

10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln

Ph 0274492012

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION

I/We accept your quotation dated for the sum of §

as detailed, and agree to accept the terms and conditions as set out below.

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1. Your signature below is an acceptance of the terms of payment set out in the
quotation.

2. This contract does not allow for the withholding of a percentage of the total sum
as a retention for remedial work, as the Company guarantees prompt and efficient
service for any problems of this nature.

3. Title to the goods supplied by the Company to the Client shall not pass until payment
in full of the purchase price and any other indebtedness has been made to the
Company. If the Client defaults in the due payment of the purchase price, the
Company, without prejudice to any other right it has at law or in equity may suspend
or terminate the contract.

Client:

Signature:

Date:
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BATHROOM PROFESSIONALS

BATHREOOL EWNSUITE LATNDEY
Andrew Peddie
Ph 3815227
Mok 021 381 522 PD_Box 5407
Fax 3254 5278 Christchurch

Email: andrew@bathpro.co.nz
GST No: 80-308-140

4 July 2016
Heather Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln

Ph 0274492012
Dear Heather,

Thank you for the opportunity to meet with you and provide a quotation for work to be
completed on your bathroom.

The quotation is detailed on the following attachment.

Ensuite Shower Replacement (GST inclusive) $8,299.55
Bathroom Shower Replacement (GST inclusive) $8,213.30
Should you wish to accept this quotation, please complete and return the enclosed
acceptance form.

This quotation is valid for six weeks.

A one third deposit is to be paid at commencement of work, and the balance is to be paid
for on completion.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Andrew Peddie



Quotation Details

Released under the Official Information Act 1982

This quotation covers the following materials and installations:

Ensuite Shower Replacement:

Showerwell Tilesafe tiled shower system 3 wall 900 x 900mm
Wall tiles 6sqm @ $75sqm
Floor tiles 1.4sqm @ $80sqm
Aqualine gibboard
Labour including removing existing shower
repairing walls and floor
fitting tilesafe tray and lining
tiling shower walls to 2m and floor
fitting shower door

Sub total
GST
Total

Bathroom Shower Replacement:

Note:

Showerwell Tilesafe tiled shower system 2 wall 900 x 900mm
Wall tiles 4sqm @ $75sqm
Floor tiles 1.4sqm @ $80sqm
Aqualine gibboard
Labour including removing existing shower
removing shower wall
repairing walls and floor
fitting tilesafe tray and lining
tiling shower walls to 2m and floor
fitting shower door

Sub total
GST
Total

This quotation does not include any painting or decorating required.
The waterproof membrane for both showers has been compromised, causing water

damage to show through the walls. This type of damage has been common after the
recent Christchurch earthquakes.

1,720.00
450.00
112.00
135.00

4,800.00

7,217.00
1,082.55

$8,299.55

1,840.00
300.00
112.00

90.00

4,800.00

7,142.00
1,071.30

$8,213.30
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Heather Russell

10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln

Ph 0274492012

ACCEPTANCE OF QUOTATION

I/We accept your quotation dated for the sum of §

as detailed, and agree to accept the terms and conditions as set out below.

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

1. Your signature below is an acceptance of the terms of payment set out in the
quotation.

2. This contract does not allow for the withholding of a percentage of the total sum
as a retention for remedial work, as the Company guarantees prompt and efficient
service for any problems of this nature.

3. Title to the goods supplied by the Company to the Client shall not pass until payment
in full of the purchase price and any other indebtedness has been made to the
Company. If the Client defaults in the due payment of the purchase price, the
Company, without prejudice to any other right it has at law or in equity may suspend
or terminate the contract.

Client:

Signature:

Date:
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Julia Herriot

From: Heather Russell <heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2016 4:21 PM

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Attachments: Quote - Heather Russell - Walk In Robe.pdf; Bathroom Professionals - Ryelands

Drive shower and ensuite.pdf; Insurance Letter For Heather Russell shower
doors.pdf; 2016-09-04 09.35.53jpg; 2016-09-15 14.43.27 jpg; 2016-09-15
14.47.19.jpg; 2016-09-15 14.54.30,jpg; 2016-09-15 15.58.17.jpg

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for your prompt response and request for more information. Yes, | phoned EQC to discuss the shorfall in payment for
the work to be completed. | received excellent guidance on how to proceed and will now cover off the current situation. For clarity
I've provided a summary below as it is a little messy!

| originally obtained two lots of quotes and only sent the cheaper quote to you. One quote (Bathroom Professionals) allowed to
carefully remove the shower doors and reinstall with no guarantee that this would be successful due to the design. The second
quote (Goodall Builders) allowed to replace the doors as the builder was doubtful he could remove them without breaking the glass
or damaging the frame. He also felt it was a cheaper option to install new.

| see now that I'm pulling all this information together that the quotes were very similar with a couple of notable differences.

1) | forgot to include the wardrobe rebuild quote in my original email. This adds $1017.75 to Goodall Builders quote.

2) Goodall Builders have allowed to replace the glass and Bathroom Professionals have quoted to try and remove and reinstall
3) Bathroom Professionals quote does not cover painting or decorating

Total quote Goodall Builders and Kennedy's Tiling = $16501.35 GST inclusive

NOTE: includes painting/decorating and includes new glass doors

$ 4168.75 ( main bathroom) building work

$ 3961.75 (ensuite bathroom) building work

$1017.75 (wardrobe) building work (looking back on my email to you | see | mistakenly did not include the wardrobe quote,
meaning the claim was short by this amount. This was my error as the builder did include it ).

$ 3791.55 (tiling bathroom)

$ 3561.55 (tiling ensuire)

Total quote Bathroom Professionals = $16,512.85 GST inclusive

NOTE: Does NOT include painting/decorating and includes an attempt to remove and reinstall glass doors
$ 8299.55 (Bathroom)

$ 8213.30 (Ensuite)

CARPET (carpet was cleaned last month and it was discovered that the carpet to affected areas is mouldy and has begun to rot.
The mould smell is quite strong in the bedroom where | sleep). | have attached a quote to replace the bedroom/wardrobe only and |
will need to pay to have the rest of the house done as this carpet is no longer available and is one tone throughout. | have also
attached photos of the damaged areas post cleaning and a snapshot of my bedroom so you can see it is in good order other than
the water damaged areas.

Quote to replace my house lot of carpet is $5462.28
Quote to replace bedroom/wardrobe only is $1355.68

Attached for your information are:

1. Quote from Bathroom Professionals

2. Missing quote for wardrobe rebuild from Goodall Builders

3. Letter from Goodall Builders in respect of requirement to purchase new door to successfully complete the job
4. Various photos of the room with carpet damage

5. Quotes for new carpet as detailed above

Please let me know if you need anything else Natalie. | feel some urgency now to restore my house to pre-EQC condition asap.
| am grateful to you for your assistance and hope to hear back from you soon.

Kind regards
Heather
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On Thursday, 15 September 2016 12:38 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@eqc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

| can see that you recently have been cash settled for the outstanding issues at your property. |
understand that you have also contacted The Earthquake Commission (EQC) and would like to dispute this
settlement as it does not include the doors or the damaged carpet.

Settlement Dispute
In order to dispute the settlement payment you recently received from EQC, please make sure that the
quotes and report you provide contain the following information:

An independent builder’s quote obtained at your own expense.

¢ The quote/report must detail the location and extent of the damage, along with
its estimated cost to repair

e If the quote/report contains damage not recorded by the EQC Scope of Works, it
must state that the damage is earthquake-related, and be accompanied by
comprehensive photographs showing the location and extent of the additional
damage

e The quote/report must include the GST number of the contractor who provides it
e The quote/report must be on the contractor’s letterhead

e The quote/report must be GST inclusive

e The quote/report must contain a room-by-room breakdown of repair costs,
including the cost per square metre of each repair strategy, and the measurements
of the damaged areas

Please submit the above supporting documentation in either of the following ways:

Scan and email: info@eqc.qovt.nz
Post: Earthquake Commission
PO Box 311

Wellington 6140

Once we receive the required documentation it will be reviewed and EQC will decide whether to amend the
amount of settlement or re-assess the property. You will receive correspondence to confirm the outcome.

If you incur a cost in obtaining the above information, please include the receipt of this cost with your
report. Where a review results in further settlement or reassessment, the cost of obtaining the independent
report may be reviewed for partial or full reimbursement.

| understand that you are concerned that the mould is causing you to suffer from health issues. If you can
submit this documentation as soon as possible, | can see if this can be escalated.

| sincerely apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you.

Further Information

If you require more information, please visit www.egc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
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Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Riwhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
www.eqc.qovt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yaho0.co0.nz]

Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2016 1:26 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for passing on my file to the assessing team. Attached is a photo taken yesterday of
the area where the builder cut a hole in the wall to view the damage of one of the affected

areas. Please note the worsening situation and | am concerned about health effects due to the
mould smell coming from the area in my bedroom. | am normally disgustingly healthy but for the
past 3 months have been experiencing breathing difficulties (which | had put down to a virus) but |
can't seem to shake it and am wondering if there may be a connection to the mould. Please also
note the consequential damage to my carpet which | had not put in a claim for. | recently had my
carpets cleaned and the damage you see in the photo was unable to be fully restored to pre-event
condition as the carpet has begun to rot.

As both of my showers have the same issue, | have been only using my ensuite shower to
minimise damage to the main bathroom where guests shower.

| would be grateful if you would please pass my email on to the team involved with my file. While
normally happy to wait in line for my turn to receive attention, | know also that you can only act
with urgency when you have all facts to hand.

Can someone please contact me if you require further information.

Thank you.

Heather

On 22/08/2016 6:18 PM, EQC Info Mailbox wrote:
Dear Heather

Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| can confirm that | have uploaded the quotes and photos you have submitted to your claim
as requested and have arranged for these to be reviewed by the appropriate team.

| am unable to provide a specific time frame around the review but if any further information
is required we will be in touch.

Further Information

If you require more information, please visit www.eqgc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE
(0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.

Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims
| Kbmihana Riawhenua

3
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www.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yaho0.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 12 August 2016 11:11 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

To whom it may concern

Please find attached quotes, photos and letters in respect of gradual damage affecting both my shower and
ensuite. There are separate quotes from a qualified builder and tiler for the work required. You will also find a
scanned copy of my correspondence with EQC following a phone call from EQC in respect of these water issues
in my home.

To recap:

Both my shower and ensuite floor tiles were cracked following the EQC (outside of the shower stalls). During the
inspection | voiced my concern that as the tiles continued into the showers it would be necessary to allow for the
shower floors and walls to be replaced as the waterproof membrane was compromised. The EQC inspector
refused to accept this and no allowance was made despite my concerns. The inspector was in fact rather
belligerent. Unfortunately, my concerns were not unfounded and | have recently had both water seeping through
my ensuite walls into the wardrobe plus | have noticed separation of the wall linings behind the bathroom walls
and separation of the skirting boards from the walls. There is no visible cracking of the grout in either the shower
or ensulite walls or floors. As advised by my insurer | had a builder come in and inspect the damage and cut
holes into the walls to look for an evidence of a leak. There was no leak or evidence of an issues with pipes.

| would be grateful if you would remedy this situation as soon as you possibly can. The damage is getting worse
and as both showers are affected | can't stop using them. Currently | am rotating showers to try and minimise any
further damage.

You can contact me at any time on 0274492012 if you have any queries. Plus, both the tiler and builder are
happy to be contacted to confirm any points that you may be unclear on.

With thanks
Heather Russell
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the
addressee(s) named above. The information contained in this email is confidential to
the New Zealand Earthquake Commission (EQC) and must not be used,
reproduced or passed on without consent. If you have received this email in

error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should ensure the
error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named
above. The information contained in this email is confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake
Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you
have received this email in error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should
ensure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243)
14 September 2016
Claim No. CLM/2010/055286
HEATHER RUSSELL
10 RYELANDS DRIVE
LINCOLN 7608

Dear HEATHER RUSSELL
Your Claim CLM/2010/055286

Thank you for contacting the Earthquake Commission (EQC). Please find enclosed a copy of
your Payment Authority Letter which states that the cost of the Bathroom Door will be deducted
from settlement. | have also enclosed a copy of your contactor quote which confirms the cost of
the Bathroom door for your property at 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608, as per your
request.

Further Information

If you require more information or have any further questions, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or
call 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243), international call +64 4 978 6400, or contact us on
info@eqc.govt.nz. Our Call Centre operating hours are between 7am - 9pm Monday - Friday
and 8am - 6pm on Saturday.

Please include your claim number when making enquiries, as this helps us to quickly locate
your claim information.

Keeping in Contact
If your circumstances have changed or if you have a new telephone, email or postal address,
please let us know so that we can update our records and keep you informed.

Yours sincerely

Joanna
Customer Service Consultant, Customer Channels
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0800 DAMAGE (0800 32 62 43)
05 September 2016
Claim No. CLM/2010/055286

Mrs Heather Russell
10 Ryelands Drive
Lincoln 7608

Dear Mrs Russell

Insured Name: Heath Property Ltd
Damage Location: 10 Ryelands Drive, Lincoln 7608

EQC has calculated the repair cost of earthquake damage to your building, which is insured
under the Earthquake Commission Act 1993.

As a result your dwelling has been referred for cash settlement.
The cash settlement entitiement for your claim/s of $11,048.76 is summarised below.

Claim summary

. . . EQC Excess
Claim Number Event Date Claim Detail Entitlement Deducted Amount
This Payment
CLM/2010/05528 | 04/09/2010 Dwelling $11,048.76 $0.00 | $11,048.76
6
Total $11,048.76

Excess is calculated at 1% of the amount of the building and contents costs, with a minimum of
$200 per claim.

Payment by cheque
The payment cheque is enclosed with this letter.

If you are expecting further payments from EQC, and would prefer payment by direct credit,
please send us a pre-printed bank deposit slip or a letter from your bank confirming the account
number and names. We can accept these electronically if they are scanned and emailed.
Please remember to include your claim number in any correspondence.
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What to do with your payment

It is important that this payment is used for the purpose of repair or replacement of damaged
property. In some circumstances, your future entitiement to EQC cover may be affected if your
payment is not used for this purpose. If you believe there are outstanding aspects of your claim,
you should keep your payment(s) and EQC will continue to respond to your queries. Banking
your claim settlement does not affect your current or any future entitlement(s).

Your obligations

By accepting this payment from EQC, you are agreeing that the claim information you submitted
was true and accurate; that you have not withheld any material information; that you will inform
EQC if any information provided later becomes incorrect; and that you will provide any further
information required for EQC to assess your claim.

How to contact us

If you require further information please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800
326243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday or 8am-6pm on Saturday. Alternatively, email
info@eqc.govt.nz. To assist with the processing of your inquiry, please ensure you include your
claim number in the email subject line.

Yours sincerely

Trish Keith
General Manager, Customer and Claims
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On Friday, 3 June 2016 4:00 PM, EQC Info Mailbox <info@eqc.govt.nz> wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
As discussed, in order to review the damage to your showers in your home, we require the
further information, as follows:

An independent builder’s quote obtained at your own expense.

e[JJ000000The quote must detail the location and extent of the damage, along with its
estimated cost to repair

eJJ000000If the quote contains damage not recorded by the EQC Scope of Works, it must
state that the damage is earthquake-related, and be accompanied by comprehensive
photographs showing the location and extent of the additional damage

100000000 The quote must include the GST number of the contractor who provides it
«[100000000The quote must be on the contractor’s letterhead

o[100000000The quote must be GST inclusive

e[JJ000000The quote must contain a room-by-room breakdown of repair costs, including
the cost per square metre of each repair strategy, and the measurements of the damaged
areas

Please submit the above supporting documentation in either of the following ways:

Scan and email: info@eqc.govt.nz
Post: Earthquake Commission
PO Box 311

Wellington 6140

Once we receive the required documentation it will be reviewed and EQC will decide
whether to amend the amount of settlement or re-assess the property. You will receive
correspondence to confirm the outcome.

If you incur a cost in obtaining the above information, please include the receipt of this cost
with your report. Where a review results in further settlement or reassessment, the cost of
obtaining the independent report may be reviewed for partial or full reimbursement.

| sincerely apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you.
Further Information

If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE
(0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when you enquire.
Yours sincerely
Rachel M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Rawhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqgc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
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Catherine Muollo

To: Heather Russell
Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
| can see that you recently have been cash settled for the outstanding issues at your property. | understand that you have also contacted The Earthquake Commission
(EQC) and would like to dispute this settlement as it does not include the doors or the damaged carpet.

Settlement Dispute
In order to dispute the settlement payment you recently received from EQC, please make sure that the quotes and report you provide contain the following information:

An independent builder’s quote obtained at your own expense.

* The quote/report must detail the location and extent of the damage, along with its estimated cost to repair

If the quote/report contains damage not recorded by the EQC Scope of Works, it must state that the damage is earthquake-related, and be accompanied
by comprehensive photographs showing the location and extent of the additional damage

The quote/report must include the GST number of the contractor who provides it

The quote/report must be on the contractor’s letterhead

The quote/report must be GST inclusive

The quote/report must contain a room-by-room breakdown of repair costs, including the cost per square metre of each repair strategy, and the
measurements of the damaged areas

Please submit the above supporting documentation in either of the following ways:

Scan and email: info@egc.govt.nz
Post: Earthquake Commission
PO Box 311

Wellington 6140
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Once we receive the required documentation it will be reviewed and EQC will decide whether to amend the amount of settlement or re-assess the property. You will

receive correspondence to confirm the outcome.

If you incur a cost in obtaining the above information, please include the receipt of this cost with your report. Where a review results in further settlement or
reassessment, the cost of obtaining the independent report may be reviewed for partial or full reimbursement.

I understand that you are concerned that the mould is causing you to suffer from health issues. If you can submit this documentation as soon as possible, | can see if this
can be escalated.

I sincerely apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you.

Further Information
If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
Yours sincerely

Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Rawhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@eqc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
www.eqc.govt.nz

From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz]

Sent: Thursday, 8 September 2016 1:26 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: Re: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Hi Natalie

Many thanks for passing on my file to the assessing team. Attached is a photo taken yesterday of the area where the builder cut a hole in the wall to view the

damage of one of the affected areas. Please note the worsening situation and I am concerned about health effects due to the mould smell coming from the area

in my bedroom. I am normally disgustingly healthy but for the past 3 months have been experiencing breathing difficulties (which I had put down to a virus)

but I can't seem to shake it and am wondering if there may be a connection to the mould. Please also note the consequential damage to my carpet which I had
2
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not put in a claim for. I recently had my carpets cleai'lle(iI ané tﬁe%a}nlage you see {n the photo was unable to be fully restored to pre-event condition as the

carpet has begun to rot.
As both of my showers have the same issue, I have been only using my ensuite shower to minimise damage to the main bathroom where guests shower.

I would be grateful if you would please pass my email on to the team involved with my file. While normally happy to wait in line for my turn to receive
attention, I know also that you can only act with urgency when you have all facts to hand.

Can someone please contact me if you require further information.
Thank you.

Heather

On 22/08/2016 6:18 PM, EQC Info Mailbox wrote:

Dear Heather
Thank you for your email.

CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608
I can confirm that | have uploaded the quotes and photos you have submitted to your claim as requested and have arranged for these to be reviewed by
the appropriate team.

I am unable to provide a specific time frame around the review but if any further information is required we will be in touch.
Further Information

If you require more information, please visit www.eqc.govt.nz or phone 0800 DAMAGE (0800 326 243) between 7am-9pm Monday-Friday and 8am-6pm
on Saturday.

Please ensure you include your claim number when making enquiries.
Yours sincerely
Natalie M | Customer Service Consultant | Customer & Claims

| Kbmihana Rawhenua
0800 DAMAGE | info@egc.govt.nz | PO Box 311, Wellington 6140
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From: Heather Russell [mailto:heather.russell59@yahoo.co0.nz]
Sent: Friday, 12 August 2016 11:11 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox
Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

To whom it may concern
Please find attached quotes, photos and letters in respect of gradual damage affecting both my shower and ensuite. There are separate quotes from a qualified builder and
tiler for the work required. You will also find a scanned copy of my correspondence with EQC following a phone call from EQC in respect of these water issues in my home.

To recap:

Both my shower and ensuite floor tiles were cracked following the EQC (outside of the shower stalls). During the inspection | voiced my concern that as the tiles continued into
the showers it would be necessary to allow for the shower floors and walls to be replaced as the waterproof membrane was compromised. The EQC inspector refused to
accept this and no allowance was made despite my concerns. The inspector was in fact rather belligerent. Unfortunately, my concerns were not unfounded and | have
recently had both water seeping through my ensuite walls into the wardrobe plus | have noticed separation of the wall linings behind the bathroom walls and separation of the
skirting boards from the walls. There is no visible cracking of the grout in either the shower or ensuite walls or floors. As advised by my insurer | had a builder come in and
inspect the damage and cut holes into the walls to look for an evidence of a leak. There was no leak or evidence of an issues with pipes.

| would be grateful if you would remedy this situation as soon as you possibly can. The damage is getting worse and as both showers are affected | can't stop using them.
Currently | am rotating showers to iry and minimise any further damage.

You can contact me at any time on 0274492012 if you have any queries. Plus, both the tiler and builder are happy to be contacted to confirm any points that you may be
unclear on.

With thanks
Heather Russell
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This email message (along with any attachments) is intended only for the addressee(s) named above. The information contained in this email is
confidential to the New Zealand Earthquake Commission (EQC) and must not be used, reproduced or passed on without consent. If you have
received this email in error, informing EQC by return email or by calling (04)978 6400 should ensure the error is not repeated.

Please delete this email if you are not the intended addressee.
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Catherine Muollo

From: Heather Russell <heather.russell59@yahoo.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 12 August 2016 11:11 p.m.

To: EQC Info Mailbox

Subject: CLM/2010/055286 - 10 RYELANDS DRIVE, LINCOLN 7608

Attachments: Ljpg; 2.jpg; 3.jpg; 4.jpg; 5.jpg; 6.jpg; EQC email in respect of quote for bathroom and ensuite.pdf; Insurance Letter For Heather Russell.pdf;

Quote - Heather Russell - Ensuite Shower.pdf; Quote - Heather Russell - Main Bathroom Shower.pdf; RUSSELL QUOTE ENSUITE (4).pdf

To whom it may concern
Please find attached quotes, photos and letters in respect of gradual damage affecting both my shower and ensuite. There are separate quotes from a qualified builder and tiler for the work
required. You will also find a scanned copy of my correspondence with EQC following a phone call from EQC in respect of these water issues in my home.

To recap:

Both my shower and ensuite floor tiles were cracked following the EQC (outside of the shower stalls). During the inspection | voiced my concern that as the tiles continued into the showers it
would be necessary to allow for the shower floors and walls to be replaced as the waterproof membrane was compromised. The EQC inspector refused to accept this and no allowance was
made despite my concerns. The inspector was in fact rather belligerent. Unfortunately, my concerns were not unfounded and | have recently had both water seeping through my ensuite walls
into the wardrobe plus | have noticed separation of the wall linings behind the bathroom walls and separation of the skirting boards from the walls. There is no visible cracking of the grout in
either the shower or ensuite walls or floors. As advised by my insurer | had a builder come in and inspect the damage and cut holes into the walls to look for an evidence of a leak. There was
no leak or evidence of an issues with pipes.

| would be grateful if you would remedy this situation as soon as you possibly can. The damage is getting worse and as both showers are affected | can't stop using them. Currently | am rotating
showers to try and minimise any further damage.

You can contact me at any time on 0274492012 if you have any queries. Plus, both the tiler and builder are happy to be contacted to confirm any points that you may be unclear on.

With thanks
Heather Russell
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KENNEDYS TILING LTD

2 AVONIE PLACE Ph 3445152
RD8 Christchurch 7678 Ah 0273344125

kennedystiling@xtra.co.nz

DATE 16/06/2016 GST 106403198

QUOTATION/ESTIMATE

MRS H RUSSELL
IO REYLANDS ROAD
LINCOLN

HAVING INSPECTED PRORERTY AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING
WOULD APPLY

FIRSTLY IT IS MY OPINION THAT THE SHOWER BASE THAT IS DAMAGED IN THE
ENSUITE IS DUE TO MOVEMENT AND THE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE BEING
DAMAGED FROM EARTHQUAKES .

IT IS HIGHLY LIKLEY THAT THE MAIN BATHROOM IS ALSO DAMAGED

EACH SHOWER WOULD NEED TO BE REMOVED , REWATERPROOFED AND RE
TILED.

THIS WOULD DAMAGE THE FLOOR TILES IN EACH ROOM

IT WOULD BE MY OPINION THAT THE SHOWER BASES SHOULD BE REPLACE
WITH ACRILIC BASES WHICH FROM PAST EXPERIENCE ELEVIATES THE PROBLEM
ALMOST COMPLETELY OF FURTHER EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE TO THE SHOWERS

COSTTO
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1. BATHROOM
REMOVE EXISTING TILES TO FLOOR AREA, SHOWER FLOOR AND WALLS.
RESET FOOR WITH CORRECT FALLS , WATERPROOF AND RETILE WITH
SIMILAR TILES (PORCELIN ON FLOORS AND CERAMIC ON WALLS).
REMOVAL OF RUBBISH AND GROUTING
INCLING SUPPLY OF TILES 600X300 FOR FLOOR AND NO LARGER THAN
400X200 ON WALLS $3297.00
PRICING EXCLUSIVE OF GST
NOTE : REFITMENT OF GIB LINING AND REMOVAL OF ALL FITTINGS AND
FIXTURES IS NOT INCLUDE NOR IS ANY PLUMBING REMOVAL OR
REFITING OF FITTINS OR WASTES AS WELL AS GLASS SCREENS

2. ENSUITE
REMOVE EXISTING TIES TO FLOOR AREA , SHOWER FLOOR AND WALLS.
RESET FLOOR WITH CORRECT FALLS , WATERPROOF AND RETILE WITH
SIMILAR TILES (PORCELIN ON FLOORS AND CERAMIC ON WALLS).
REMOVAL OF RUBBISH AND GROUT
INCLUDING SUPPLY OF TILES 600X300 FOR FLOORS AND NO LARGER
THAN 400X200 ON WALLS $3097.00
NOTE REFITMENT OF GIB LINING AND REMOVAL OF ALL FITTINGS AND
FIXTURESIS NOT INCLUDED NOR IS ANY PLUMBING REMOVAL OR
REFITING OF FITTINGS OR WASTES AS WELLAS GLASS SCREENS

REGARDS
DAVE KENNEDY

KENNEDYS TILING LTD















